

62523-3

62523-3

No. 62523-3-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TONY SMITH,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

2009 FEB 16 PM 4:41  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE  
FILED

ELAINE L. WINTERS  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

D. ARGUMENT ..... 3

4. MR. SMITH'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WAS VIOLATED WHEN HIS ATTORNEY AGREED TO INCLUDE CALIFORNIA BURGLARY AND ATTEMPTED BURGLARY CONVICTIONS IN HIS OFFENDER SCORE, RESULTING IN A HIGHER SENTENCE RANGE ..... 3

    a. The accused has the constitutional right to effective assistance of counsel ..... 4

    b. Mr. Smith's attorney's performance was deficient because she did not challenge the inclusion of California burglary and attempted burglary convictions in his offender score even though those crimes are not comparable to a Washington burglary ..... 6

        i. *California's burglary statute is not legally comparable to Washington's* ..... 7

        ii. *Mr. Smith's California convictions are not factually comparable to a Washington burglary* ..... 9

    c. Mr. Smith was prejudiced by his attorney's deficient performance ..... 10

    d. Mr. Smith's sentence should be reversed and his case remanded for a new sentencing hearing ..... 13

E. CONCLUSION ..... 14

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Washington Supreme Court Decisions**

<u>In re Personal Restraint of Brett</u> , 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001) .....	5
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Goodwin</u> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002) .....	13
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Lavery</u> , 154 Wn.2d 249, 11 P.3d 837 (2005) .....	7
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) .....	4, 6
<u>State v. Ross</u> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004); .....	6, 10
<u>State v. Thieffault</u> , 160 Wn.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007) .....	6, 7, 10, 13
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) .....	5

### **Washington Court of Appeals Decisions**

<u>In re Personal Restraint of Morris</u> , 34 Wn.App. 23, 658 P.2d 1279 (1983) .....	4
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Rowland</u> , 149 Wn.App. 496, 204 P.3d 953 (2009) .....	12
<u>State v. Saunders</u> , 120 Wn.App. 800, 86 P.3d 232 (2004)....	4, 6, 13
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 135 Wn.App. 474, 144 P.3d 1178 (2006), <u>rev. denied</u> , 161 Wn.2d 1009 (2007) .....	1, 3, 10, 12

**United States Supreme Court Decision**

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052,  
80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....4-5

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 4  
U.S. Const. amends. XIV.....4

**Washington Constitution**

Const. art. I, § 3..... 4  
Const. art. I, § 22.....4

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.030 ..... 6  
RCW 9.94A.500 ..... 10  
RCW 9.94A.510 ..... 6, 11  
RCW 9.94A.515 (2007) ..... 6, 11  
RCW 9.94A.525 (2007) ..... 6, 11  
RCW 9.94A.530 (2007) ..... 6  
RCW 9A.52.030 ..... 7, 8

**Court Rule**

CrR 3.1(b)(2) .....4

**California Statute**

Cal. Penal Code § 459 .....7-8
